Brief particulars of the Project including the origin destination 

pairs are as follows:  

Project Proposed number of 

Origin Destination 

Pairs 

Indicative Project 

Cost 

(in Rs. crore.) 

Passenger Train 
Operations in  

Cluster 6 (Howrah) 

22 (Twenty two) 2510 (Two thousand 

five  hundred 

ten) 

Origin Destination Pairs: 

S. 

No 

Station 

From & Time  

of departure 

(hh:mm) 

Days of 

departure 

Station To &  

Time of Arrival       

(hh:mm) 

Running 

time 

(hrs) 

Days of 

Arrival 

Distance 

(km) 

Frequency 

per week

[...]

shall, unless repugnant to the context, include the Members of the Consortium). 

Prior to making an Application, the Applicant shall pay to the Authority a sum of 

Rs 2,00,000 (Rupees two lakh only) plus Goods and Services Tax as applicable 

which at present is 18%, i.e., a total amount of Rs. 2,36,000 (Rupees two lakh 

thirty six thousand only) as the cost of the RFQ process via NEFT or RTGS to the 

Authority‟s bank account no.: 30768733055, Beneficiary Name: FA&CAO/ 

Northern Railway, RTGS/IFSC code: SBIN0000631 at Chandni Chowk, Delhi. 

The Goods and Services Taxpayer Identification Number of the Authority is

[...]

the Authority (collectively the “Bidding Documents”). The Bidding Documents 

for the Project will be provided to every Bidder on payment of Rs.4,00,000 

(Rupees four lakh only) plus Goods and Services Tax as applicable which at 

present is 18%, i.e., a total amount of Rs. 4,72,000 (Rupees four lakh seventy two 

thousand only). The Bid shall be valid for a period of not less than 120 days from 

the date specified in Clause 1.3 for submission of Bids (the “Bid Due Date”).  

1.2.4 In terms of the RFP, a Bidder will be required to deposit, along with its Bid, a bid 

security of Rs.13,00,00,000 (Rupees thirteen crore) for the Project (the “Bid 

Security”), refundable no later than 60(sixty) days from the Bid Due Date, except 

in the case of the selected Bidder whose Bid Security shall be retained till it has 

provided a Performance Security under the Concession Agreement.